

No. 16-1125

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROGERS LACAZE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF NATIONAL JURY PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICAH J. FINCHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.J. KEE  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 Saint Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70170-5100  
(504) 582-8000  
mfincher@joneswalker.com  
*Counsel for National Jury Project*

April 17, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
NATIONAL JURY PROJECT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. A POTENTIAL JUROR’S SELF-ASSESSMENT OF IMPARTIALITY IS INHERENTLY UNRELIABLE IN HIGH PUBLICITY CASES — AND CERTAINLY WHEN A POTENTIAL JUROR HAS PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE ABOUT THE CASE .....	9
II. A POTENTIAL JUROR WITH TIES TO LAW ENFORCEMENT CANNOT REASONABLY REMAIN IMPARTIAL IN CASES IN WHICH LAW ENFORCEMENT WAS A VICTIM — AND THESE TIES SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED.....	13
III. A POTENTIAL JUROR WITH TWO SIBLINGS WHO WERE MURDERED CANNOT REASONABLY REMAIN IMPARTIAL IN A CAPITAL CASE INVOLVING THE MURDER OF TWO SIBLINGS .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003).....	16
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Ex Parte Dunaway</i> , 198 So.3d 567 (Ala. 2014) .....	16
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 675 So.2d 487 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 1995)	16
<i>McDonough Power Equipment v.</i> <i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	6, 12
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	8
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 867 S.W.2d 350 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)...	16
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 776 P.2d 1347 (Wash. App. 1989) .....	16
<i>Tinsley v. Borg</i> , 895 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Colombo</i> , 869 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Eubanks</i> , 591 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Scott</i> , 854 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex re. De Vita v. McCorkle</i> , 248 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1957) .....	16
<i>Villalobos v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 1042 (Fla. App. 2014).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>Standards Relating To The Administration of Criminal Justice, Fair Trial and Free Press</i> (Chicago, 1978).....	11
Barry E. Collins and Michael F. Hoyt, <i>Personal Responsibility-for-Consequences: An Integration of the “Forced Compli- ance” Literature</i> , 8 J. Exp. Soc. Psychol. 558 (1972).....	11
Edmond Costantini & Joel King, <i>The Partial Juror: Correlates and Causes of Prejudgment</i> , 15 Law & Soc’y Rev. 9 (1980).....	10
Eugene A. Paoline, <i>Taking Stock: Toward a richer understanding of police culture</i> , 31 J. Crim. Just. 199 (2003) .....	13
J.K. Hvistendahl, <i>The Effect of Placement on Biasing Information</i> , 56 Journal. Quart. 863 (1979).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John S. Carroll, Norbert L. Kerr, James J. Alfini, Frances M. Weaver, Robert J. MacCoun, & Valerie Feldman, <i>Free Press and Fair Trial: The Role of Behavioral Research</i> , 10 <i>Law and Hum. Behav.</i> 187 (1986).....	9
Leon Festinger, <i>A Theory of Social Comparison Processes</i> , 7 <i>Hum. Rel.</i> 117 (1954).....	11
Linda L. Marshal & Althea Smith, <i>The Effects of Demand Characteristics, Evaluation Anxiety, and Expectancy on Juror Honesty During Voir Dire</i> , 120 <i>J. Psychol.: Interdisc. and App.</i> 205 (1986)...	11
Michael Perlstein & Calvin Baker, <i>New Orleans police officer charged with killing cop, 2 others</i> , <i>Times-Picayune</i> (March 5, 1995) (available at <a href="http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/1995/03/new_orleans_police_officer_cha.html">http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/1995/03/new_orleans_police_officer_cha.html</a> ) .....	3
Milton J. Rosenberg, <i>When Dissonance Fails: On Eliminating Evaluation Apprehension from Attitude Measurement</i> , 1 <i>J. Pers. Soc. Psychol.</i> 28 (1965) .....	10
National Jury Project, <i>Jurywork: Systematic Techniques</i> (2d ed. 2016-2017) .....	1
National Jury Project, <i>The Jury System: New Methods of Reducing Prejudice</i> (1975).....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Jury Project, <i>Women's Self-Defense Cases: Theory and Practice</i> (1981) .....	1
Rick Bragg, <i>Killings That Broke the Spirit Of a Murder-Besieged City</i> , N.Y. Times (May 13, 1995) ( <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1995/05/13/us/killings-that-broke-the-spirit-of-a-murder-besieged-city.html">http://www.nytimes.com/1995/05/13/us/killings-that-broke-the-spirit-of-a-murder-besieged-city.html</a> ).....	4
Robert M. Arkin & Alan J. Appelman, <i>Social Anxiety, Self-Presentation and the Self-Serving Bias in Causal Attribution</i> , 38 J. Pers. Soc. Psychol. 23 (1980) .....	11
Scott E. Culhane, Harmon M. Hosch, and William G. Weaver, <i>Crime Victims Serving as Jurors: Is There Bias Present?</i> , 28 Law and Human Behavior 649 (December 2004).....	17
Stanley Schachter, <i>The Psychology of Affiliation</i> (1959).....	11
Steven M. Cox, Susan Marchionna & Brian Fitch, <i>Introduction to Policing</i> (3d. 2016)	13
S. Sue, R. Smith, and G. Pedroza, <i>Authoritarianism, Pretrial Publicity and Awareness of Bias in Simulated Jurors</i> , 37 Psychol. Reps 1299 (1975) .....	10
S. Sue, R. Smith, and R. Gilbert, <i>Biasing Effects of Pretrial Publicity on Judicial Decisions</i> , 2 J. Crim. Justice 163 (1974) ...	10
